

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No.643/2015

ALL INDIA JUDGES ASSOCIATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.2/2017 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE, IA No.96520/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No.70316/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No.74821/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.205948/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.195313/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.66487/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.168154/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.88733/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.70323/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.68481/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.100172/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.50728/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No.66488/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.168155/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.14761/2023 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.50727/2020 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.185903/2022 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.181545/2022 - EXTENSION OF TIME, IA No.87335/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.70318/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.68480/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.100166/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.74820/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.18284/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.10040/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.169826/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No.109809/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.165066/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH S.L.P.(C) No.29232/2018 (XV)

(With IA No.138436/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.146956/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.138438/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.144232/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.144234/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.146955/2021 - VACATING STAY)

S.L.P.(C) Nos.6471-6473/2020 (IV-A)

(FOR I.R.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No.711/2022 in W.P.(C) No.643/2015 (X)

CONMT.PET.(C) No.36/2023 in W.P.(C) No.643/2015 (X)

CONMT.PET.(C) No.37/2023 in W.P.(C) No.643/2015 (X)

CONMT.PET.(C) No.38/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)
CONMT.PET.(C) No.39/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)
CONMT.PET.(C) No.40/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)
CONMT.PET.(C) No.848/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)

Date : 08-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

Mr. K. Parameshwar, AOR (Amicus Curiae)
Ms. Arti Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Kanti, Adv.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gourab Banerjee, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Mr. V.P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Rathore, Adv.

SLPC 29232/2018 Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

SLPC 6471-73/2020 Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR

CPC 848/2023 Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P. Vishwanatha Shetty, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR
Ms. Geetanjali Bedi, Adv.
Ms. Shivani, Adv.

Mr. R. Venkataramani, AG
Mr. K M Nataraj, ASG
Mr. Wasim Qadri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohd Akhil, Adv.
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Anandh Venkataramani, Adv.
Mrs. Vijayalakshmi Venkataramani, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Mehrotra, Adv.
Ms. Mansi Sood, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.

Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Joydip Roy, Adv.

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR
Mr. Mahesh P. Shinde, Adv.
Ms. Rucha A. Pande, Adv.
Mr. M. Veeraragavan, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Tushar D.bhelkar, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Kshitij Singh, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR

Ms. Kavita Jha, AOR
Ms. Kavita Jha, Adv.
Mr. Aditeya Bali, Adv.

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR
Mr. Ravi Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Goel, AOR

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR
Mr. Aditya Bhanu Neekhra, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Raina, AOR

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR
Mr. Harshit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, AOR
Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.R, Adv.
Mr. Likhi Chand Bonsle, Adv.
Mr. Rahat Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Komal Mundhra, Adv.

Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, AOR
Ms. Swathi.h. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. A. Radhakrishnan, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.
Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, AOR
Mr. Umakant Misra, Adv.
Mrs. Prabhati Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Niranjana Sahu, Adv.
Mr. Debabrata Dash, Adv.
Ms. Apoorva Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co.

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. K V Girish Chowdary, Adv.
Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Niti Richhariya, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Prachi Mishra, AAG
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Ms. Tanya Verma, Adv.

Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. B.K. Satija, AAG
Mr. Hemant Gupta, AAG
Ms. Payal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shivang Jain, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Preeti Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. Amrita Verma, Adv.
Ms. Purva, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.
Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR
Mr. Vaibhav Sabharwal, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Goel, AAG
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Adithya Roy, Adv.
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.
Mrs. Ansha Varma, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Ms. Manicka Priya, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AAG
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Ritwik Parikh, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mrs. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR
Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.
Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.
Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Mr. Ashok K. Parija, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.
Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Kuchaliya, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.
Ms. Vani Vandana Chhetri, Adv.
Ms. Sugandh Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, AAG
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Mr. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Mr. C Kranthi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Naman Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry, AOR
Ms. Pallavi, Adv.
Mr. Duvvuri Subrahmanya Bhanu, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR
Ms. Urmila Kar Purkayastha, Adv.
Mr. Annant, Adv.
Ms. Arushi Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep, Adv.

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, ASG
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kr Verma, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Adv.
Dr. Visakamurthy, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Uma Bhuaneswari. C, Adv.
Mr. Abbas, Adv.

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR
Mrs. M. Rama, Adv.
Mr. K. Sriram, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Kashyap, AOR

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

Mr. Joydip Roy, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Uday B. Dube, AOR

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 We have heard Mr K Parameshwar, *Amicus Curiae* on the aspects pertaining to pension under the Second National Judicial Pay Commission Report.
- 2 The *Amicus Curiae* has placed on the record a tabulated note of his submissions.
- 3 The proceedings shall now be listed at 2 pm on 15 May 2023, on which date, the submissions of the State governments on the above aspects will be considered.
- 4 A copy of this order shall be made available immediately by the Registry to the Standing Counsel appearing for all the State governments/Union Territories.

**(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. - cum - P.S.**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Assistant Registrar**