

ITEM NO.1+2

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).643/2015

ALL INDIA JUDGES ASSOCIATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No. 2/2017 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE
 IA No. 96520/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 70316/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 74821/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 205948/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 195313/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 66487/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 168154/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 88733/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 70323/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 68481/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 100172/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 50728/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
 IA No. 66488/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 168155/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 90290/2023 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 50727/2020 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 14761/2023 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 185903/2022 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 181545/2022 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 121923/2023 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 119382/2023 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 87335/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 70318/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 68480/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 100166/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 74820/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 18284/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 10040/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 169826/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 109809/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 165066/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6471-6473/2020 (IV-A)
 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 711/2022 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 36/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 37/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 38/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 39/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 40/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 848/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP (C) No(s). 29232/2018
(WITH IA No. 138436/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 146956/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 138438/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 144232/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 144234/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 146955/2021 - VACATING STAY)

Date : 29-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

Mr. K. Parameshwar, AOR (Amicus Curiae)
Ms. Kanti, Adv.
Ms. Arti Gupta, Adv.
Mr. MV Mukunda, Adv.
Mr. Chinmay Kalgaonkar, Adv.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gourab Banerjee, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Rathore, Adv.
Mr. VP Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Venkata Supreeth, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.
Mr. Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P. Vishwanatha Shetty, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR
Mr. Ranvijay Singh Chandel, Adv.
Mr. Vibhav Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mrs. Geetanjali Bedi, Adv.
Mr. Shivamm Sharrma, Adv.

Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Wasim Qadri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohd Akhil, Adv.
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kuamr Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.
Mr. Abhieshek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Abhisek Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR
Ms. Rucha A. Pande, Adv.
Mr. M. Veeraragavan, Adv.
Ms. Gautami Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Pranjal Chapalgaonkar, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Swapnil Anil Walde, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Kshitij Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sohom Sau, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR
Ms. Kirti Dadheech, Adv.
Ms. Gauri Goburdhun, Adv.
Mr. Akhil Hasija, Adv.
Mr. Shivansh Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Kavita Jha, AOR

Mr. Aditeya Bali, Adv.

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR
Mr. Ravi Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Remish Lakra, Adv.

Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Barua, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Goel, AOR
Ms. Naveen Goel, Adv.
Mr. Adithya Koshy Roy, Adv.
Ms. Siddhi Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR
Mr. Aditya Bhanu Neekhra, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Patel, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Raina, AOR
Ms. Osheen Bhat, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sunando Raha, Adv.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, AOR

Mrs. A. Hariprasad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR
Ms. Swathi H. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. A. Radhakrishnan, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.
Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, AOR
Mr. Niranjana Sahu, AOR
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR
Mr. Sovon Siddhanta, Adv.

Mr. Marikannan N., Adv.
Mr. Saravanan A., Adv.

Mr. Mandaar Mukesh Giri, Adv.
Ms. Mohini Giri, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, AOR

Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR
Mr. Girish Chowdhary, Adv.
Ms. Deepshikha Sansanwal, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. S. C. Verma, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Prachi Mishra, A.A.G.
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Dipesh Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Rebecca Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Wadhwa, Adv.

Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. B.K. Satija, A.A.G.
Dr. Hemant Gupta, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Payal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shivang Jain, Adv.
Ms. Nitikha Guptha, Adv.
Ms. Monica Anand Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Rana, Adv.
Mr. V. Puneedhan, Adv.
Ms. Saima Firoze, Adv.
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

Mr. Rushab Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Jioshi, Adv.
Ms. Riddhima J Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Japnish Singh Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Aashish Chojar, Adv.
Ms. Alka Chojar, Adv.

Mr. Barun Kumar Sinha, A.A.G.
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Adv.
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ekta Bharati, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Abraham Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, A.A.G.
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Ms. Samridhi S. Jain, Adv.
Mr. Karan Bishnoi, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Yamini Singh, Adv.
Ms. Raavi Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Lenin Singh Hijam ,ag, Adv.
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumaridiviyasana, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv. Gen./Sr. Adv.
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Tarini K. Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Shirish Kotwal, Adv.
Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.
Mr. Tejasvi Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. T. Illayarasu, Adv.
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR

Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Gurminder Singh AG Punjab/Sr. Adv.
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR
Mr. Rohit Kaliyar, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Siwach, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. Vani Vandana Chhetri, Adv.
Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.
Mr. Naman Jain, Adv.
Ms. Zinnea Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, A.A.G.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. C Kranthi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Naman Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.

Mr. Sri Harsha Peechara, Adv.
Mr. Duvvuri Subrahmanya Bhanu, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi, Adv.
Ms. Kriti Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Kulshreshtha, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Kameshwar Nath Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Kuldeep Parihar, D.A.G.
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S Sunil, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Kaushik, Adv.
Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR
Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Annirudh Sharma-(ii), Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Mrs. Mahima C Shroff, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Abbas, Adv.

Mr. T. V. Ratnam, AOR

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Saxena, Adv.
Mr. K. Sriram, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Kashyap, AOR

Mr. V. Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Karthik S.D., AOR
Mr. C Govind Venugopal, Adv.

Mr. V.Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Joydip Roy, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR
Mr. Pawan Kr. Dabas, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Singh Bisht, Adv.
Mr. Raneev Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. Nachiketa Vajpayee, Adv.
Ms. Divyangna Malik, Adv.
Ms. J. Merlyn Rachel, Adv.
Ms. Vishnu Priya, Adv.
Mr. Shyam Nair, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Lakhera, Adv.
Mr. Vardaan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Aviral Saxena, AOR
Mr. Uday B. Dube, AOR

Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR
Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Goel, Adv.
Mr. Sujay Jain, Adv.

Mr. Ahantham Henry, Adv.

Mr. Ahantham Rakhen Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumaridiviyasana, Adv.
Mr. Shivansh Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Veer Vikrant Singh, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

List the Petitions tomorrow (30 November 2023).

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**