

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 643/2015

ALL INDIA JUDGES ASSOCIATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA . &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 2/2017 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE

IA No. 268544/2023 - APPLICATION FILED INVOKING INHERENT &  
DISPENSING POWER

IA No. 70316/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 183845/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 68479/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 257271/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 96520/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 148178/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 145560/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 75407/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 191391/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 247888/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 143933/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 192140/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 136300/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 112739/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 255495/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM APPOINTMENT OF OFFICIAL  
TRANSLATOR

IA No. 84452/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 66488/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 255156/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 14/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 183846/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 168155/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 260043/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 164409/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 96252/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 184560/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 184238/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE

IA No. 185478/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE

IA No. 185392/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE

IA No. 191215/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE

IA No. 185100/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE

IA No. 183039/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE

IA No. 185001/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 186851/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 179483/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 184568/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 186834/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 256922/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 176293/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 186812/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 191922/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 171004/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 184528/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 186741/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 191459/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 167832/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 184522/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 186735/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE  
 IA No. 1375/2021 - EXTENSION OF TIME  
 IA No. 192894/2024 - EXTENSION OF TIME  
 IA No. 70318/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 240950/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 275438/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 68480/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 130798/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 100166/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 87335/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 53948/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 191389/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 187506/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 18284/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 110539/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 169826/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 74820/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 165066/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 10040/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 256838/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 109809/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 75406/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 147518/2024 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER  
 IA No. 1/2015 - PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES

Date : 12-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Gourab Banerji, Sr. Adv.  
 Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR  
 Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.  
 Ms. Akanksha Rathore, Adv.  
 Ms. Kinjal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Venkata Supreeth, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India  
 Mr. Tushar Mehta, S.G.  
 Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.  
 Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. Mohd Akhil, Adv.  
 Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.  
 Mr. Wasim Quadri, Adv.  
 Mr. Chitvan Sinhal, Adv.  
 Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
 Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
 Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.  
 Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.  
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Asmita Singh, AOR  
 Mr. Abheet Mangleek, Adv.  
 Mr. Tushar Nair, Adv.  
 Mr. Anirudh Anand, Adv.  
 Mr. Punishk Handa, Adv.

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR  
 Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.  
 Mr. Ankur S. Savadikar, Adv.  
 Mr. Viraj M. Parakh, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR  
 Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.  
 Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.  
 Ms. Mrinalini Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR  
 Ms. Nidhi Mittal, AOR  
 Mr. Amit Gupta, AOR  
 Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR  
 Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR  
 Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.  
 Ms. Pallavi Barua, Adv.  
 Ms. Aparna Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR  
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Uday B. Dube, AOR

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR  
Mr. Aditya Bhanu Neekhara, Adv.  
Mr. Atul Dong, Adv.  
Mr. Aniket Patel, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Raina, AOR  
Mr. Rahul Verma, Adv.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR  
Ms. Pankhuri Bharadwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Abhiyudaya Vats, Adv.

Mr. S.P. Chali, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR  
Ms. Samyuktha H. Nair, Adv.

Mr. A. Radhakrishnan, AOR  
Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Niranjan Sahu, AOR  
Ms. Shivangi Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Malika Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR  
Mr. Ravi Kumar S., Adv.  
Mr. P.s. Sridhar Raj, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, AOR  
Mr. Mandaar Mukesh Giri, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR  
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, A.A.G.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha Awalgaonkar, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Mehrotra, Adv.  
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR  
Ms. Subhi Pastor, Adv.  
Mr. Bhagwant Deshpande, Adv.

Ms. Vishakha, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Dr. Hemant Gupta, A.A.G.  
Mr. B.K. Satija, A.A.G.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Ms. Payal Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Goel, Adv.  
Ms. Nitikaa Guptha, Adv.  
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sameer Mehndiratta, Adv.  
Mr. Gyanesh Kumar Maheshwari, Adv.  
Dr. Ratipal Singh Tanwar, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Tewatiya, Adv.  
Mr. Gautam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Girish Ringe, AOR  
Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi, D.A.G.  
Ms. Inderdeep Kaur Raina, Adv.

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.  
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Adv.

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nishanth Patil, A.A.G.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Ayush P. Shah, Adv.  
Mr. Vignesh Adithiya S, Adv.  
Ms. Mythili S, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR  
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, A.A.G.  
Mr. Abhimanyu Singh Ga, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv. General, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR  
Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.  
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya S. Pandey, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.  
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Manish Chaubey, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Rana, Adv.  
Ms. Dipti Singh, Adv.  
Mrs. Meetu Goswami, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR  
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Saushriya Havelia A, Adv.

Mr. Tanvi Anand, Adv.

Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

Mr. Pranjal Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Avinash Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Gourav Dahiya, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR

Mr. Dhananjay Yadav, Adv.

Mrs. Garima Prashad AAG, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

Ms. Pallavi Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Mr. Harshit Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Kuldeep Parihar, D.A.G.

Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

Ms. Anubha Dhulia, Adv.

Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Sachin Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR

Ms. Debarati Sadhu, Adv.

Mr. Anant, Adv.

Mr. K. M. Nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K Verma, Adv.

Mrinal Elker Mazumdar, Adv.

Ms. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.

Ms. Priyadarshini Priya, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. K.M.Nataraj, A.S.G.  
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
 Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.  
 Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.  
 Mr. Annirudh Sharma-(ii, Adv.  
 Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.  
 Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.  
 Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR  
 Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.  
 Mr. Aadithya Aravindh, Adv.

Mr. Joydip Roy, Adv.  
 Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR  
 Mr. Shreyash Bhardwaj, Adv.  
 Mr. Umesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
 Mr. Vishal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Dilip Annasaheb Taur, AOR  
 Mr. Amol V Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Kumar, AOR  
 Mr. Shailendra Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Shaileshwar Yadav, Adv.  
 Ms. Bhumiika Chauksey, Adv.  
 Ms. Radhika Mahopatra, Adv.  
 Mr. Rishabh Shivhare, Adv.  
 Mr. Ujjawal Gaur, Adv.  
 Mr. Antariksh Singh, Adv.

Mr. T. V. Ratnam, AOR  
 M/S. Shree Chakra Chambers, AOR

Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, AOR  
 Mr. Maneesh, Adv.  
 Mr. Harish Kaushik, Adv.  
 Mr. Asit Kumar Roy, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Prakash , AOR  
 Mr. Abhishek Gupta, AOR  
 Mr. Karthik S.d., AOR

Mr. Joydip Roy, Adv.  
 Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR  
 Mr. Shreyash Bhardwaj, Adv.  
 Mr. Umesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Uday B. Dube, AOR

Mr. K.m.nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Annirudh Sharma-(ii, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.

Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Vajpayee, Adv.

Ms. Divyangna Malik, Adv.

Ms. Gayathri Muraleedharan, Adv.

Mr. Vardaan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Suresh, Adv.

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

Mr. B.k Sharma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Jyotirmoy Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Saksham Garg, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Kashyap, AOR

Mr. Aviral Saxena, AOR

Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Allanki, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Gupta, AOR

Mr. Syed Ahmad Naqvi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India and Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Solicitor General of India appearing on behalf of the Union of India state that the Union of India has recently notified the Unified Pension Scheme.
2. It is the submission of the learned Attorney General for India as well as the learned Solicitor General of India that

the Unified Pension Scheme may address the concerns of all employees, including the Judicial Officers.

3. We, therefore, find it appropriate that the matters is adjourned for sometime, so as to experience as to how the Unified Pension Scheme works and thereafter take a call on the issues involved in the present applications/matter(s).

4. List these mattes after twelve weeks.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)