

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 643/2015

ALL INDIA JUDGES ASSOCIATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY I.A.NO. 45919/2025 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]
IA No. 45919/2025 - RESTORATION

Date : 19-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Rathore, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/Applicant(s)

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Umesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Nimish Arjaria, Adv.
Ms. Shreesha, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mohd. Akhil, Adv.
Rajan Kr.chourasia, Adv.
Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mukesh Kr. Singh, Adv.
Ameyavikrma Thanvi, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Ms. Asmita Singh, AOR
Ms. Ankita Makan, Adv.

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Abhisek Mohanty, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ankur S. Savadikar, Adv.
Mr. Viraj M. Parakh, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Saavarkar, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Varij Nayan Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Mittal, AOR

Mr. Amit Gupta, AOR
Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Adv.

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR

Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, AOR
Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Shweta J. Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR
Mr. Aniket Patel, Adv.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR
Mr. Abhiyudaya Vats, Adv.
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. S.p. Chaly, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR
Ms. Samyuktha H. Nair, Adv.
Mr. Ajaya Kumar K.r., Adv.

Mr. A. Radhakrishnan, AOR

Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, AOR

Mr. Kartik Lahoti, Adv.
Mr. Adith Menon, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Gokel, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Soni, Adv.
Ms. Praveena Bisht, Adv.
Ms. Vindhya Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Vinayakam Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Samridhi Bhatt, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Niranjan Sahu, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR
Mr. T. Velmurugan, Adv.
Mr. P. Raja, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, AOR
Mr. Mandaar Mukesh Giri, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Neogi, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha Awalgaonkar, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Mehrotra, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR
Ms. Subhi Pastor, Adv.
Mr. Bhagwant Deshpande, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Mr. Satyalipsu Ray, Adv.

Ms. Priyal Sheth, Adv.

Ms. Vishakha, AOR
Mr. Utkarsh Raj Sahay, Adv.

Dr. Hemant Gupta, A.A.G.
Mr. B.k. Satija, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Payal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rony John, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Vikram Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ramendra Nath Makhal, Adv.
Mr. T. V. Surendranath, Adv.
Mr. Kirtikar Sukul, Adv.
Ms. Soumyadeep Chatterjee, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

Mr. Akshay Girish Ringe, AOR
Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi, Adv.
Ms. Tamanna Kavdia, Adv.
Mr. Ranjeet Saw, Adv.
Ms. Inderdeep Kaur Raina, Adv.

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Nishanth Patil, A.A.G.
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR
Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Singh Ga, Adv.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR
Ms. Rashmi Singhania, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Aditya S. Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
Ms. Yanmi Phazang, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Ms. Abhinandini Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Yachna Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Saushriya Havelia A, Adv.
Mr. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.
Mr. Pranjal Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Dhananjay Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

Ms. Pallavi Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Pachauri, Adv.

Mr. Kuldeep Parihar, D.A.G.
Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR
Ms. Debarati Sadhu, Adv.
Ms. Yoowanka Rymbai, Adv.
Mr. Anant, Adv.
Ms. Soumi Kundu, Adv.

Mr. K. M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh K Verma, Adv.
Ms. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Priyadarshini Priya, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mrinal Elker Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Annirudh Sharma-(ii, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Aman Gautam, Adv.
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Maneesh, Adv.
Mr. Harish Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Malakar, Adv.
Mr. Asit Kumar Roy, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Mohsin Raja, Adv.

Ms. Chanchal Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Karthik S.d., AOR
Ms. Priyanka Prakash , AOR

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Umesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Nimish Arjaria, Adv.
Ms. Shreesha, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Gupta, AOR

Mr. K.m.nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Annirudh Sharma-(ii), Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR
Ms. Jyoti Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Divyangna Malik, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Suresh, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Rajawat, Adv.
Mr. Azim Bazheer, Adv.

Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR
Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.
Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Ranjan, Adv.

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

Mr. Ankur Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Rajershi, Adv.
Mr. Aman Bajaj, Adv.
Mr. Purushartha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dua, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Kashyap, AOR

Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Aviral Saxena, AOR

Ms. Aruna Gupta, AOR
Mr. Ramesh Allanki, Adv.

Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

Ms. Sindoor Vnl, AOR

Ms. Thithiksha Padmam, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Dilip Annasaheb Taur, AOR

Mr. T. V. Ratnam, AOR

Mr. Rohit Kumar, AOR

M/S. Shree Chakra Chambers, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.NO. 45919/2025

1. Issue notice to the Union of India as well as all the State Governments/Union Territories, returnable in eight weeks.
2. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice through the Central Agency/Standing Counsel for the respondent(s)/States.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR